0) SEK 451 M capitalisation of development costs  1) SEK 941 M cap. costs  2) Average number of shares 419.4 M   3) Average number of shares 425.4 M

Second Quarter First Six Months

55

AB Volvo
Telekonf-Q2/010724/

Volvo Group

Volvo Global Trucks

SEK M 2001 2000¹ Change, % 2001 Change, %

Volume (units) 39,945 47,861 (17) 82,084 (14)

Sales 30,128 30,354 (1) 60,090 0

Operating income   639² 205 212 789 (49)

Operating margin 2.1% 0.7% 1.4 1.3 (1.3)

ROC, 12M 0.3% na na 0.3% na

First Six Months 2001

Second Quarter First Six Months

In Focus Highlights
• Decreased deliveries in North

America and Western Europe
• Increased market shares
• Downturn in North America

levelling off at a low level
• Slowdown in Europe

• Capacity adaptation
- personnel reduction by 3,300
- 58 “down days” at Mack
(incl. Powertrain) and
20 “downdays at VTNA

• Complete Mack Granite and
Freedom ranges launched

• Managing North America downturn
• Focusing on slowdown in Europe
• Decisive profit improvement program
• Strategic core project program

1) Proforma 2) Net gain of MMC divestiture SEK 574 million and SEK 363 M capitalisation of development costs

66

AB Volvo
Telekonf-Q2/010724/

Volvo Group

Volvo Global Trucks

   January - June   Change
   2001   2000¹   %

Total Europe 52,262 53,596   (2)
  of which:
  Western Europe 48,783 50,431   (3)

  Eastern  Europe   3,479   3,165 10

North America 19,898 32,480  (39)
South America   2,986   2,232 34

Asia   2,230   2,912   (23)

Rest of the world   4,708   3,830 23

Total 82,084 95,050   (14)

Units

Deliveries

1) Pro forma

77

AB Volvo
Telekonf-Q2/010724/

Volvo Group

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

20 000

25 000

30 000

35 000

40 000

J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J

Industry Build Net Order Intake

 Monthly Order Intake vs. Build Rate

2000 20011999

Market situation first 6 months

• Industry build rate slightly above
order intake

• Excess industry inventory until
at least fourth quarter

• Continued price pressure

• Tough dealer situation

Signs of stabilisation

• Stable inventory reduction

• Interest rates reduced six times

• Tax cut program

• Diesel prices decreasing

Market situation first 6 months

• Industry build rate slightly above
order intake

• Excess industry inventory until
at least fourth quarter

• Continued price pressure

• Tough dealer situation

Signs of stabilisation

• Stable inventory reduction

• Interest rates reduced six times